



Ms. Renee Jenkins Secretary of Commission Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street, 13<sup>th</sup> Floor Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793

RE: Local tariff Revision Access Point, Inc.
Data Request for Docket: 09-930-TP-ATA

Dear Ms. Jenkins:

Enclosed for filing please find the original copy of the revised Local tariff pages submitted on behalf of Access Point, Inc. The purpose of this filing is to remove Expiration of Term Plan; Excessive Short Duration Call language and revise the removal of Flat Rate Service by adding Residential Flat Rate service back into the tariff.

The following revised pages are included with the filing:

Original Page 25
Original Page 28
Original Page 28

1st Revised Page 29
1st Revised Page 33
Original Page 33
Original Page 29
Deletes Business Flat Rate
Deletes Business Flat Rate Service rate; introduces Directory Assistance and Directory Listings current rates

Additionally there was a question regarding the changes to the late payment language in Section 2.7.2 on Page 15. The language that was added refers to a minimum late payment fee for the client. If the 1.5% late payment fee is below the thresholds based upon the account type then the minimum charge, \$5.00 for residential accounts and \$10 for business accounts, would apply. If the late payment fee is greater than the threshold then the actual late payment fee would apply.

Ms. Renee Jenkins Public Utilities Commission of Ohio October 30, 2009 Page 2 of 2

Any questions you may have regarding this letter may be directed to my attention at (407) 740-3001 or via email to tforte@tminc.com. Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Thomas M. Forte

Consultant to Access Point, Inc.

Enclosures TMF/rg

cc: Jason Brown, Access Point (email only)

file: Access Point - OH - Local

tms: OHl0901b

PUCO Tariff No. 3 Original Page 25

Issued: May 20, 2008 Effective: June 19, 2008

### **SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS, (CONT'D.)**

### 2.17 Special Construction And Special Arrangements, (Cont'd.)

- **2.17.4** Termination Liability To the extent that there is no other requirement for use by the Company, a termination liability may apply for facilities specially constructed at the request of the Customer.
  - (A) The maximum termination liability is equal to the total cost of the special facility as determined under Section 2.17.3, preceding, adjusted to reflect the predetermined estimated net salvage, including any reuse of the facilities provided.
  - (B) The maximum termination liability as determined in paragraph a) shall be divided by the original term of service contracted for by the Customer (rounded up to the next whole number of months) to determine the monthly liability. The Customer's termination liability shall be equal to this monthly amount multiplied by the remaining unexpired term of service (rounded up to the next whole number of months), discounted to present value at six (6) percent, plus applicable taxes.
- **2.17.5** Maintenance Charge A maintenance charge shall apply when a user requests the dispatch of the Company's personnel for the purpose of performing maintenance activity on the Company's facilities and the trouble condition is found to result from equipment, facilities, or systems not provided by the Company.

Manager of Tax & Regulatory Affairs 1100 Crescent Green, Suite 100 Cary, NC 27518

Issued: May 20, 2008 Effective: June 19, 2008

### **SECTION 3 - DATA SERVICES, (CONT'D.)**

### 3.2 Basic Local Exchange Service

#### 3.2.1 General

Basic Local Exchange Service provides a Customer with a telephonic connection to, and a unique telephone number on, the Company switching network that enables the Customer to:

- a) receive calls from other stations on the public switched telephone network;
- **b)** access the Company Local Calling Services and other Services as set forth in this tariff;
- c) access interexchange calling services of the Company and of other carriers;
- **d**) access (at no additional charge) to Company operators and business office for service related assistance;
- e) access toll-free telecommunications services such as 800 NPA; and access toll-free emergency services by dialing 0 or 9-1-1 (where available);
- **f**) access relay services for the hearing and/or speech impaired.

Basic Local Exchange Services cannot be used to originate calls to caller-paid information services (e.g., 900, 976) provided by other companies. Calls to those numbers and other numbers used for caller-paid information services will be blocked by the Company switch. Each Basic Local Exchange Service corresponds to one or more telephonic communications channels that can be used to place or receive one call at a time.

Individual line Residence and Business Basic Local Exchange Service is comprised of exchange access lines defined as follows:

**Exchange Access Line -** The service central office line equipment and all the Company plant facilities up to the demarcation point. These facilities are Company-provided and maintained and provide access to and from the telecommunications network for message toll service and for local calling appropriate to the tariffed use offering selected by the Customer.

### ACCESS POINT, INC.

Manager of Tax & Regulatory Affairs 1100 Crescent Green, Suite 100 Cary, NC 27518 PUCO Tariff No. 3 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Page 29 Cancels Original Page 29

Issued: October 14, 2009 Effective: November 14, 2009

## **SECTION 3 - DATA SERVICES, (CONT'D.)**

### 3.2 Basic Local Exchange Service, (Cont'd.)

### 3.2.2 Flat Rate Local Exchange Service

Flat Rate Local Exchange Service provides a Customer with a single, analog, voice-grade telephonic communications channel that can be used to place or receive one call at a time. Flat Rate Local Exchange Service lines are provided for the connection of Customer-provided wiring, telephone, facsimile machines or other station equipment. Local exchange service lines and trunks are provided on a single party (individual) basis only. No multi-party lines are provided.

Recurring charges for Flat Rate Local Exchange Service are billed monthly in advance. Non-recurring charges for installation or rearrangement of service are billed on the next month's bill immediately following work performed by the Company.

Flat Rate Local Exchange Service includes unlimited local exchange calling per month.

Monthly Rate

Maximum Residential

(D)

(Solution 1)

(D)

(D)

Printed in USA OHI0901

# ACCESS POINT, INC.

Manager of Tax & Regulatory Affairs 1100 Crescent Green, Suite 100 Cary, NC 27518 PUCO Tariff No. 3 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Page 33 Cancels Original Page 33

Issued: October 14, 2009 Effective: November 14, 2009

# **SECTION 6 - CURRENT RATES**

6.1	Basic Local Exchange Service			<b>(D)</b>
	Monthly Rate	·	Residential \$26.95	
6.2	<b>Directory Listings</b>			(N)
	Additional Li	stings	Per Month Residential \$2.00	
	Nonlisted Service Nonpublished Service		\$2.20	
			\$2.20	
6.3	Directory As	sistance		
	Α.	<b>Basic Directory Assistance</b>		
		Local Directory Assistance Direct dialed Via operator	<u>Per query</u> \$1.75 \$1.75	
	В.	<b>Directory Assistance Call Completion</b>		 
		Per completed call	\$0.50	( <b>N</b> )

Printed in USA OHl0901

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

**Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on** 

10/30/2009 7:38:28 AM

in

Case No(s). 09-0930-TP-ATW

Summary: Response response to Data Request electronically filed by Ms. Rebecca A Gillette on behalf of Access Point, Inc.